

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023

No. 22-1031 and consolidated cases

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
Environmental Protection Agency

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENOR
PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATIONS**

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Ian Fein
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6147
ifein@nrdc.org

*Attorney for Respondent-Intervenor
Environmental Defense Fund*

*Attorney for Respondent-Intervenor
Natural Resources Defense Council*

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Major-Questions Doctrine Is Inapplicable Here	2
II. EPA’s Longstanding, Consistent Interpretation Warrants Respect.....	4
III. State Petitioners Misunderstand <i>Loper Bright</i> ’s Impact	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	5
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	5
* <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	8
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>NPRA v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>NRDC v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Save Jobs USA v. DHS</i> , No. 23-5089, 2024 WL 3627942 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2024)	2, 3

* Authorities on which Respondent-Intervenor Public Interest Organizations chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9
* <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	1, 5, 6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	2, 3

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7525	5
*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)	4, 9
Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 203(a), 104 Stat. 2399 (1990) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 7521(g))	7

Federal Register

45 Fed. Reg. 14,496 (Mar. 5, 1980).....	6
45 Fed. Reg. 79,382 (Nov. 28, 1980)	6
48 Fed. Reg. 33,456 (July 21, 1983).....	6
54 Fed. Reg. 22,652 (May 25, 1989).....	6
55 Fed. Reg. 30,584 (July 26, 1990).....	6
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024)	4
